
 

1 

 

 
MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL 
Monday, 9th March, 2015 
 
Place: Conference Room, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Council Chamber 
  
Time: 6.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

S. Tautz, Governance Directorate 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel 01992 
564243 

 
Members: 
 
Mr. D. Jackman, Ms. R. Kelly and Mr. S. Lye 
 
 
 
 

 1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

  To appoint a chairman for the meeting of the Panel. 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Director of Governance) To declare interests in relation to any item on the agenda. 
 

 4. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (6 JANUARY 2014)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  (Director of Governance) To receive the notes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6 
January 2014. 
 

 5. REMUNERATION & EXPENSES SCHEME - SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
ALLOWANCES  (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
  (Director of Governance) To consider the attached report. 

 
 6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
  To be arranged when required. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                              1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Member Remuneration Panel Date: Monday, 6 January 2014 
    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 8.15  - 8.40 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

D Jackman, Ms R Kelly and S A Lye 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

  
  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 

I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive) and G Lunnun (Assistant Director 
(Democratic Services)) 

  
 

6. CHAIRMAN  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Ms R Kelly be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Panel in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2013 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
9. REVIEW OF REMUNERATION SCHEME  

 
The Panel gave further consideration to the recommendations to be included in its 
report to the Council in the light of discussions held with councillors who had 
responded to the invitation to submit observations/concerns about the current 
Scheme. 
 
The Panel agreed to recommend discontinuance of the Connectivity Allowance with 
the £250 per member per annum being incorporated into the Basic Allowance, 
thereby effectively increasing the level of implementation of the Basic Allowance to 
£3,400 with little or no effect on the Council’s budget. 
 
The Panel also agreed to repeat the recommendations it had made in past years for 
a higher level of implementation of the Basic Allowance.  Acknowledging the difficulty 
for the Council to approve an increase in the level of implementation it was agreed to 
suggest alternative approaches. Either an increase in 2015/16 to the full amount of 
£4,300 or a phased increase to achieve that figure over two financial years 
(approximately 90% of £4,300 in 2015/16 and 100% in 2016/17).  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Member Remuneration Panel  Monday, 6 January 2014 

2 
 

 
The Panel agreed that when undertaking its next review of the Scheme it would be 
beneficial to receive up to date comparative data from other similar authorities 
bearing in mind that the current allowances in the Council’s Scheme had been set 
several years ago. 
 
The Panel saw no reason to change its proposed wording amendments to the 
Scheme to reflect the requirements of HMRC in relation to the treatment of mileage 
and subsistence for taxation and National Insurance purposes.  The Panel agreed to 
draw attention to the ability of individual councillors to challenge the position with 
HMRC. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the officers revise the Members’ Allowances Scheme and a 
Guidance Note to reflect the further views of the Panel expressed at this 
meeting;  and 
 
(2) That a draft report of the Panel and the amended Scheme and 
Guidance Note be circulated to Members of the Panel for approval prior to 
being submitted to the Council at its meeting in February 2014; 
 
(3)   That the officers provide the Panel with up to date comparative data from 
other authorities when the Scheme is next reviewed. 

 
10. DATA PROTECTION ACT - REGISTRATION OF COUNCILLORS AS DATA 

CONTROLLERS  
 
The Panel was informed that under the Data Protection Act, individuals and 
organisations that processed personal information needed to register with the 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO), unless they were exempt. 
 
The Panel noted that it was a matter for each member to determine whether they 
should notify as a Data Controller.  Members should consider what personal 
information they held and processed in relation to their own constituency casework 
and, if necessary, submit formal notification to the Information Commissioner. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council’s Data Protection Officer had pointed out 
that currently only 10 District Councillors had registered with the Information 
Commissioner and it had been suggested that this Panel should consider the issue 
from an allowances point of view. 
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive reported that the registration fee was £35.00 per 
annum and that some councils reimbursed their councillors’ annual fees upon 
submission of a claim supported by relevant documentation.  However, the approach 
at this Council had always been that the fees should be met from the 
Basic Allowance. 
 
The Panel considered whether in an attempt to secure more registrations, the £35 of 
Basic Allowance should be withheld each year until a member produced evidence of 
registration as a Data Controller.  They noted that the difficulty with this approach 
was that some councillors might decide that they did not need to register as 
Data Controllers. 
 
In the light of the comparatively small sum involved the Panel decided to recommend 
that the level of implementation of the Basic Allowance should be increased by a 

Page 4



Member Remuneration Panel  Monday, 6 January 2014 

3 
 

further £35 per annum per member with members being advised of the requirements 
for registration and the risks of not registering.  As a result therefore the Council 
would be recommended to increase the level of implementation of the Basic 
Allowance in 2014/15 to £3,435 and not £3,400 as agreed earlier at this meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report to the Council incorporate a  recommendation to increase the 
level of implementation of the Basic Allowance for 2014/15 to £3,435 with a 
view to increasing Data Controller registrations with the Information 
Commissioner. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Committee: Member Remuneration Panel Date: 9 March 2015 
 
Subject: Remuneration and Expenses Scheme - Special Responsibility Allowance 
 
Officer Contact for further information:   S. Tautz (01992) 564180 
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That the Panel: 

 
(a) consider whether a Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) should be 

applied to the position of the Chairman of the Constitution Working Group 
to be established with effect from the commencement of the 2015/16 
municipal year; and 
 

(b) subject to (a) above, make an appropriate recommendation to the Council 
on the level of SRA that it considers appropriate in the short and longer 
term. 

 
Report: 
 
1. A review has recently been undertaken of the Council’s existing overview and scrutiny 

panel framework, in light of the adoption of its new management structure in 
December 2013, which resulted in a reduction from seven service directorates to four. 
 

2. A new proposed framework, which is substantially aligned with the management 
structure, has recently agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Appendix 1). 
The new framework has the effect of reducing the number of scrutiny panels (from 
five) through the alignment of scrutiny responsibilities with those of the service 
directorates in the form of four new ‘select committees’ and the effective deletion of the 
existing Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 

3. The Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Panel is responsible for the ongoing 
maintenance and review of the Council’s constitution and all matters relating to its 
members. The Panel has recently commenced a root and branch review of the 
constitution, which has not been undertaken for a considerable number of years. This 
work is not anticipated to be completed until at least March 2016. 
 

4. Under the framework option favoured by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it has 
been agreed that the Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Panel should be 
wound-up from the commencement of the 2015/16 municipal year to facilitate the new 
select committee arrangements, but that it should then be re-established as a 
‘Constitution Working Group’ in order to complete its outstanding work on the review of 
the constitution. As a result of the refocusing of the work programme of the new 
working group to matters concerning the constitution only, issues relating to members 
that would previously have been dealt with by the Scrutiny Panel will be transferred to 
a new select committee with responsibility for the functions of the Governance 
Directorate, which includes democratic and member services.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
5. It is likely that, on completion of its review of the constitution in 2016, the Working 

Group may only then meet as occasionally necessary to consider specific 
constitutional issues, as it is anticipated that no similar review of the constitution would 
then be required for a number of years. 
 

6. The review of the constitution is an important and complex piece of work and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has recommended that a Special Responsibility 
Allowance should be applied to the Chairman of the Working Group.  This matter is 
outside the responsibility of the Committee, and must be agreed by the Council on the 
recommendation of the Member Remuneration Panel. 
 

7. In accordance with the Council’s current Remuneration and Expenses Scheme as last 
reviewed by the Panel in January 2014 (Appendix 2), a Special Responsibility 
Allowance (SRA) of £2,150 per annum is made to the chairmen of each of the standing 
scrutiny panels. At the time of the last review of the Scheme, this included the 
Chairman of the Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Panel. Clearly, as a result 
of the concurrent disbandment of the Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny 
Panel, this approach would be cost neutral in terms of the Council’s budget. 
 

8. The Remuneration Panel is therefore asked to consider whether a Special 
Responsibility Allowance should be introduced for the Chairman of the Constitution 
Working Group to be established with effect from the commencement of the 2015/16 
municipal year.  The Panel is also requested to consider whether such an SRA should 
be reviewed after the completion of the current review of the constitution, given that it 
is likely that the new Working Group will only need to meet infrequently thereafter. If 
agreed, this proposal will require minor amendments to the Remuneration and 
Expenses Scheme, to reflect the establishment of the Working Group. 
 

9. Officers will report to the Panel in connection with arrangements for the future review 
of the Remuneration and Expenses Scheme, which will also need to reflect the re-
establishment of the existing standing scrutiny panels as the new select committees. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



Proposed Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee Framework 

 

 

            

 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

Neighbourhoods & 
Community Services 

Select Committee 

 

Governance Select 
Committee 

 

Housing Select 
Committee 

 

Resources Select 
Committee 

All services and functions of the 
Resources Directorate, including human 
resources, fees and charges and ICT and 

strategy and implementation. 

All housing related functions of the 
Communities Directorate, including housing 

business plans, policy and strategy 
scrutiny/monitoring, public and private 
sector housing scrutiny, HRA account 
monitoring and repairs management. 

All services and functions of the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate, including 
environment related matters, waste 

management, health and wellbeing, leisure 
management and development plan 

matters. All community and safety services 
functions of the Communities Directorate. 

All services and functions of the 
Governance Directorate, including the 

constitution, election reviews, consultation 
and engagement and development 

management. All governance issues not 
within remit of the Audit and Governance 
Committee or Standards Committee. 

P
age 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Meeting – 20 February 2014           Appendix 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

Page 11



SCHEME OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES -  
STATEMENT CONCERNING IMPLEMENTATION 

2014/15 
 

The following scheme has been agreed for the period 
11 June 2014 to 26 May 2015 

 
 
The Council decided at its meeting on 20 February 2014 to implement the amount of 
Basic, Special Responsibility and Co-optees Allowances provided in the scheme as 

set out below: 
 

Basic Allowance:  £3,435 per annum per Councillor  
 

The amounts set out below show the amounts of Special Responsibility Allowance 
(SRA) payable during the year: 

 
DUTY  ANNUAL AMOUNT 

 OF SRA 
 

     Leader                         £7,875 
 

     Cabinet members (9)                         £6,300 each 
 

     Chairman of District Development Control Committee             £2,362 
 

     Chairmen of Area Plans Sub-Committees                         £2,362 each 
 

[...]
t person" means (a) a member of the Standards Committee who is not 

an elected councillor or (b) a co-opted member of an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, or the Audit and Governance Committee who is not an elected councillor; 

 
 "year" means the 12 months the period ending with 26 May 2015. 
 
3. Basic Allowance 
 
 Subject to paragraph 7, £4,300 shall be paid to each Councillor.  An annual 

supplementary basic allowance of £250 per Councillor (for each year of office) 
shall be payable in accordance with Appendix 1 to this scheme. Payments are 
subject to deductions for tax and national insurance dependant on the 
circumstances of individual councillors.  

 
4. Special Responsibility Allowances 
 
 (1) For each year a special responsibility allowance shall be paid to those 

Councillors who hold the special responsibilities in relation to the allowances 
specified in Schedule 1 to this scheme.  Special responsibility allowances shall be 
calculated as multipliers of the Basic Allowance.  There is no restriction on the 
number of separate SRA's which are payable to an individual member. 

 
 (2) Subject to paragraph 7, the amount of each allowance shall be the amount 

specified against that special responsibility in Schedule 1 for the year. 
 
5. Travelling and Subsistence (including Cycle Allowance) 
 

(1) These expenses may be claimed by members of the Council in connection 
with the carrying out of approved duties specified in Schedules 2, 3 and 4 of this 
scheme.  
 

 (2) Payments may be claimed up to the maximum casual user rate set for officers 
of the Council as adjusted annually by the National Joint Council for Local 
Government Services (travel expenses) and the East of England Regional Assembly 
(subsistence expenses). Page 13



 
 (3) Payment of home to office car mileage will be subject to deduction of 
tax and national insurance contributions, dependant on the circumstances of 
individual councillors. Business mileage incurred by councillors 
[...]
 Complaints, Staff Appeals and Housing 
Appeals and Review Panels 
 

£110 each 
(per meeting held) 

Page 16



Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee £2,150 
 

Chairmen of Standing Scrutiny Panels £2,150 (each) 
 

 
SCHEDULE 2 

APPROVED DUTIES 
 

 1. The following are specified as an approved duty for the purpose of the 
payment of travelling and subsistence expenses, attendance at any of the following: 

 
 (a) a meeting of the authority, the Cabinet, a Cabinet Committee, the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee and its Panels, the Standards Committee and its Sub-
Committees, or as a member of any other Committee or sub-committee, panel, 
working group, special committee or board of the authority; 

 
 (b) any other meeting held by the Authority provided that: 
 
 (i) where the authority is divided into two or more political groups, it is a meeting 

to which members of at least two such groups have been invited; or 
 
 (ii) if the authority is not so divided, it is a meeting to which at least two members 

of the authority have been invited; 
 
 (c) duties relating to the supervision of tender opening as required by the 

Council's Standing Orders; 
 
 (d) attendance as representative of the Council at any approved conference or 

meeting of the outside organisations set out in Schedules 3 and 4; 
 
 (e) attendance at any meeting or other official function at the request of the Chief 

Executive, Deputy Chief Executive or a Service Director including meetings between 
group representatives for a particular Committee and officers; 

 
 (f) any other duty approved by the Council or the Cabinet or any other 

committee, sub-committee, special committee or Board or Panel or any duty of a 
class so approved, for the purpose of, or in connection with, the discharge of 
functions or the body, or of any of its committees or sub-committees; 

 
 (g) attendance by a councillor at a meeting of which he or she is not a member 

for the purpose of explaining a motion re
[...]
ollowing 
circumstances: 

 
 (a) where a member does not attend at a claimed meeting; 
 
 (b) where a claimed meeting is not approved; 
 
 (c) where an incorrect amount of allowance is claimed;  and 
 
 (d) where a correct date has not been claimed. 
 
8.2 Any changes under paragraph 8.1 will be notified to members after the claim form 

has been processed.  Any other problems with members' claims will be referred back 
for the claimant and processing of the claim will not take place until the query has 
been clarified. 

 
9. INTERPRETATION 
 
9.1 These guidelines are subject to the overall interpretation of the Chief Executive as to 

what constitutes a reasonable claim in any individual circumstances. 
 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Notes of Previous Meeting (6 January 2014)
	Minutes

	5 Remuneration & Expenses Scheme - Special Responsibility Allowances
	Appendix 1 - O&S Select Committee Structure (February 2015)
	Appendix 2 - Remuneration & Expenses Scheme (January 2014)




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Member Remuneration Panel Date: Monday, 9 March 2015 
    
Place: Conference Room, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 6.30  - 7.00 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

D Jackman and S A Lye 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

  
  
Apologies: Ms R Kelly 
  
Officers 
Present: 

S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)) and 
S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager) 

  
 

11. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That S. Lye be elected as Chairman of the Panel for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Panel in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
 

13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (6 JANUARY 2014)  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11 November 2013 be 
taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

14. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME - SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
ALLOWANCES  
 
The Panel was advised that a review had recently been undertaken of the Council’s 
overview and scrutiny panel framework, in light of the adoption of its new 
management structure in December 2013. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager reported that a new framework, substantially 
aligned with the management structure, had been agreed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, and that this involved the deletion of the existing Constitution 
and Member Services Scrutiny Panel from 2015/16. Members noted that the Scrutiny 
Panel was responsible for the ongoing maintenance and review of the Council’s 
constitution, and had recently commenced a root and branch review of the 
constitution, which has not been undertaken for a considerable number of years. The 
Democratic Services Manager reported that this work was not anticipated to be 
completed until March 2016. 

 



Member Remuneration Panel  Monday, 9 March 2015 

2 

Members were advised that it was intended that the Scrutiny Panel would be re-
established as a ‘Constitution Working Group’ from the next municipal year, in order 
to complete its review of the constitution. It was likely that, on completion of the 
review of the constitution in 2016, the Working Group would only then meet as 
occasionally necessary to consider specific constitutional issues, as it was 
anticipated that no similar review of the constitution would then be required for a 
number of years. The Democratic Services Manager reported that the responsibilities 
of the former scrutiny panel in relation to members’ services, would be transferred to 
a new ‘Governance Select Committee’ also established as part of the review of the 
overview and scrutiny framework. 

 
The Democratic Services Manager reported that the review of the constitution was an 
important and complex piece of work and that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had recommended that a Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) should be applied 
to the position of the Chairman of the new Working Group. The Panel noted that the 
current Members’ Allowances Scheme provided for an SRA of £2,150 per annum to 
be made to the chairmen of each of the standing scrutiny panels, which included the 
Chairman of the Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Panel. The Panel 
understood that, as a result of the disbandment of the Constitution and Member 
Services Scrutiny Panel, the allocation of the proposed SRA to the Chairman of the 
Constitution Working Group would be cost neutral in terms of the Council’s budget. 
The Panel agreed however, that such SRA should be reviewed after the completion 
of the current review of the constitution, given that it was likely that the new Working 
Group would only need to meet infrequently thereafter.  
 
The Assistant Director (Governance and Performance Management) reported to the 
Panel in connection with arrangements for the future review of the Remuneration and 
Expenses Scheme, which would also need to reflect the revisions to the overview 
and scrutiny panel framework. The Panel requested that, as part of its report to the 
Council in connection with the proposed allocation of an SRA to the Chairman of the 
Constitution Working Group, that members be invited to raise issues or concerns 
about the current Members' Allowances Scheme and that comparative data be 
obtained on the member allowances made by other similar local authorities, in order 
that the report could constitute a review of the Scheme for 2015/16. The Panel 
agreed that any issues arising from this process be considered informally amongst 
members, or by way of a further meeting if necessary. 
 
The Panel was advised that, as in previous years, it was intended to commence a 
fuller review of the Members' Allowances Scheme (for 2016/17) during September 
2015. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That all members be invited to raise issues or concerns about the 
current Members' Allowances Scheme for the Panel to consider as 
part of its annual review of the Scheme for 2015/16; 
 

(2) That the Democratic Services Manager seek to obtain comparative 
data on the levels of member allowances made by other similar local 
authorities; 

 
(3) That, if necessary, an additional meeting of the Panel be held to 

consider issues arising from (1) and (2) above; 
 

(4) That, subject to Recommendations (1)-(3) above, a report be made 
to the Council recommending: 



Member Remuneration Panel  Monday, 9 March 2015 

3 

(a) that no change be made to the amount of Basic Allowance of 
£4,300 per member per annum currently included in the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme; 
 

(b) that in formulating future budgets, the Council consider 
increasing  further the level of implementation of the Basic 
Allowance to achieve the full amount of £4,300; 

 
(c) that no change be made to the current amounts of Special 

Responsibility Allowances (SRA) currently included in the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme; 

 
(d) that an SRA of £2,150 be applied to the position of the 

Chairman of the Constitution Working Group for 2015/16; 
 

(e) that the application of the SRA for the Chairman of the 
Constitution Working Group for 2016/17, be further reviewed 
by the Panel during 2015/16; and 

 
(5) That the Members’ Allowances Scheme and Guidance Note for 

2015/16  be revised to reflect the recommendations of the Panel and 
the new overview and scrutiny framework, and be recommended to 
the Council for adoption and implementation with effect from 28 May 
2015; and 
 

(6) That the report of the Panel be presented to the Council by S. Lye.  
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Panel agreed that a further meeting be held on a date to be arranged during 
September 2015, to commence a full review of the Members' Allowances Scheme for 
2016/17. 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


